

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

necessary, by suitable and proper judgments, injunctions or de- CHAP. 364. crees of said supreme judicial court, on a bill or bills in equity; which power is hereby specially conferred on said court.

This act shall not take effect unless it shall be ac- Act, acceptance SECT. 12. cepted by said company, and by a vote of the inhabitants of said city, voting in ward meetings, duly called according to law, within two years after the approval of this act by the governor; and at least two-thirds of the votes cast at such ward meetings shall be necessary for the acceptance of this act. The return of such ward meetings shall be made to the aldermen of said city and by them counted and declared, and said city clerk shall make a record thereof, and if the - if accepted, act shall be accepted, as aforesaid; then after such acceptance and record thereof, all the parts of the act shall take effect and be in full force thereafter.

SECT. 13. This act shall not take effect until it also has been accepted by a two-thirds vote of each branch of the city government of the city of Bangor.

SECT. 14. The provisions of this act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 364.

An act to incorporate the town of Maysville.

Be it enacted by the Schate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Township letter G, second range west from the east SECT. 1. line of the state, in the county of Aroostook, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Maysville; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges, immunities and liabilities of inhabitants of other towns.

Any justice of the peace, within the county of Aroos-SECT. 2. took, is hereby empowered to issue his warrant to some inhabitant of his town, directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meeting.

SECT. 3. The town hereby created shall take the effects belonging to plantation letter G, and shall also assume all the obligations of said plantation.

SECT. 4. The town of Maysville and the town of Presque Isle, are hereby united and incorporated into a town by the name of Presque Isle

Town of Maysville incorporated.

Powers, privileges, &c.

Meeting.

Officers.

Town to take effects and assume obligations of Letter G plantation.

Maysville and united.

337

of, &c. - to take effect.

åс.

Act not to take effect unless accepted by city government.

APPROPRIATIONS.

CHAP. 365. — under name of Presque Isle. Powers, privileges, &c. Presque Isle to take effects and assume obliga-

tions of Maysville.

Proviso.

Presque Isle; and the inhabitants of said town are hereby vested with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities of the inhabitants of other towns. And the town of Presque Isle thus created shall take the effects belonging to the towns of Maysville and Presque Isle and shall also assume all the obligations of said towns; *provided however*, that the provisions of this section shall not take effect unless a majority of the people of each of the towns of Maysville and Presque Isle present at the annual election on the second Monday of September next, shall vote in favor of accepting the same, and whenever they shall have thus voted, the first meeting of the town created by this section, shall be called as is provided in section two of this act, and when said town shall have been organized, the clerk thereof shall file a certificate of the fact in the office of the secretary of state.

[Approved April 4, 1859.]

Chapter 365.

An aet to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor with advice and consent of the council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury for the same:

Insane hospital, four thousand dollars,	\$4,000	00
Committee on state prison, sixty-four dollars,	64	00
Committee on reform school, one hundred dollars,	100	00
John M. Wilson, one hundred ninety-six dollars thirty-		
six cents,	196	36
Newall Saul and others, Penobscot Indians for dam-		
ages from fire, eighty dollars,	80	00
John Neptune, twenty-five dollars,	2 5	00
Joseph Nicolar, seventy-five dollars,	75	00
Penobscot Indians, "educational," four hundred dol-		
lars,	400	00
Passamaquoddy Indians, for fencing, fifty dollars,	50	00

Appropriations.

338